

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 427/2013

SAVELIFE FOUNDATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS SECRETARY &
ANR. Respondent(s)

Date : 17-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUDFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Kavin Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
for Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners states, that out of the two prayers made in the instant petition, one has been acceded to, and the necessary amendment in the existing legislation has been made.

2. Insofar as the second prayer is concerned, it is submitted that the matter is pending consideration before the competent legislature. In this view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioners states, that she has been instructed to withdraw this petition, with liberty to enable her to file a fresh

petition on the same cause of action, if the necessity so arises at a subsequent date.

3. Dismissed as withdrawn with liberty, as aforesaid.

(PARVEEN KUMAR)
AR CUM PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
ASST. REGISTRAR